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sSW [Location—GF At GF the minimum width of aisle size was found 0.65 m, which was not
s&&%| fulfill the minimum requirement of width of evacuation pathway.

3.8, IS

FIEFH  |The minimum clear width of the pathway should be 0.9 meter
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: During the inspection of the factory has
RS been found the width of the pathway 0.9 meter. On 30.8.2022: During the
inspection of the factory has been found the width of the pathway 0.9 meter.
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Location- GF At GF, the passageways were found temporarily blocked by garments

AT
{F|machine & materials.
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IS |Remove all temporary items from all escape routes, aisles and passageway.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: During the inspection of the factory has
&7 been found the passageways temporarily blocked. On 30.8.2022: During the
inspection of the factory has been found the passageways temporarily blocked.
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w4 |Location-Ground Floor In Ground Floor, the maximum travel distance to the nearest
s{@Sd|emergency exit was 62 meter, so it was not meet the requirement of RMG guideline.
3
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E2LORIG
0.5, I
Within 6 Weeks, Prepare proper plan and design for one more exit in ground floor
west side to ensure the easy way to outside of building. Or, The factory have to
IS |design equip with an automated fire alarm, portable fire-fighting system and
appropriate standpipe and hose system through the entire building the length of
travel should not be exceed 60 meter.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
e & drawing on 12/11/2018 at DIFE for approval. On 30.8.2022: Factoty has got
approval fire standpipe & hydrant system drawing from DIFE but not Fire
Separation drawing.
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/W& |Location-Ground Floor In Ground Floor, the maximum travel distance to the nearest
s{@Sd|emergency exit was 62 meter, so it was not meet the requirement of RMG guideline.
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8.5. IHHH

Within 6 Months, Implement the plan and design for one more exit or implement
FESF  |with an automated fire alarm, portable fire-fighting system and appropriate
standpipe and hose system through the entire building.

EUGSE

Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
& drawing at DIFE for approval and still has not started implementation work. On
30.8.2022: Factoty has got approval fire standpipe & hydrant/fire alarm &
detection system drawing from DIFE but not Fire Separation drawing.

o Location-All exit doors at egress route All exit doors were provided with collapsible
‘ﬁ@%ﬁ security gate, steel sliding and steel swinging type doors (inward) which did not open
in the direction of the travel.
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¢.5. IR

FEST  |type door, which swing outward and in the direction of travel. Swinging of the door

Replace all existing exit doors on evacuation routes, exit doors with side hinged

should not constrict the width of the corridor / passage below 0.9 meter.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been found all doors
collapsible security gate & steel sliding-type doors. On 30.8.2022: The factory has
been found all doors collapsible security gate & steel sliding-type doors.




Location-All exit doors at egress route All exit doors were provided with collapsible
CIEIRE security gate, steel sliding and steel swinging type doors (inward) installed with
s4@%|locking arrangement at egress route and there is a chance that doors get locked due to
any obstruction in opening/closing.
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L.y, I

o Remove all locking device from all egress door. All exit doors should be open-able
from the side they serve without the use of a key.
R
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been found all doors
&S] collapsible security gate & steel sliding-type doors. On 30.8.2022: The factory has
been found all doors collapsible security gate & steel sliding-type doors.




I |Location- All stairs There were 5 nos stairs in the factory building .The stairs were
sl provided only one side handrail.
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9.5, FHESA
Provide handrails on both side of each stairway with height of 0.9m measured from
I
the nose of stair to the top of the handrail.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: During the inspection, one side handrail
B3] has been found on most of the staircase. On 30.8.2022: During the inspection, one
side handrail has been found on most of the staircase.
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e Location- All stairs Steel swinging and without installed any doors type openings were
WCT found at the staircase of the factory building, which were not self-closing type at
evacuation route.
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v.S. IR

Doors in stair should be outward opening, side-swing, self closing, non-lockable

IS [1.5 hours fire rated doors in all stair way encloses. (Also require fire rated door at
the floor occupied by other tenants)
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
& drawing at DIFE for approval and still has not started implementation work. On
30.8.2022: The factory has got approval all designs & drawing from DIFE and still
has not started implementation work.




Location-GF ( stair-4 and stair-5 final evacuation route ) At GF west side of the
9w |building, the stair-4 and stair-5 were not finished directly to outside or via a fire
sHE=5<|separated corridor while it directly meet in production area to pass away to outside ,
which required separation from rest of the operetional area.
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o Within 6 Weeks, Prepare proper plan and design for fire rated barrier for 2 hour fire
rating separated corridor at ground floor.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
& drawing on 12/11/2018 at DIFE for approval. On 30.8.2022: The factory has not
submitted update drawing ( after review provide for correction) for approval from

DIFE.




Location-GF ( stair-4 and stair-5 final evacuation route ) At GF west side of the
9w |building, the stair-4 and stair-5 were not finished directly to outside or via a fire
sHE=5<|separated corridor while it directly meet in production area to pass away to outside ,
which required separation from rest of the operetional area.
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s0.3. P
Within 6 Months, All stairway to have direct access to any designated refuge area
IS |which requires 2 hour fire rated construction at ground floor for fire separated
corridor.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
RS & drawing at DIFE for approval and still has not started implementation work. On
30.8.2022: The factory still has not started implementation work.




e Location-GF (Final evacuation route.) At GF of the building, the discharge floor
W‘T evacuation route and stair-2 ( east side) final evacuation route was not protected due
to adjacent with high risk sub station room and generator room respectively.
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Within 6 Weeks, Prepare proper plan and design for 4 hours fire rated barriers with

FES9 |2 hours fire rated doors at ground floor sub station room and generator room,
which located at the adjacent to final evacuation route.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
& drawing on 12/11/2018 at DIFE for approval. On 30.8.2022: The factory has not
submitted update drawing ( after review provide for correction) for approval from

DIFE.

e Location-GF (Final evacuation route.) At GF of the building, the discharge floor
W‘T evacuation route and stair-2 ( east side) final evacuation route was not protected due
to adjacent with high risk sub station room and generator room respectively.
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Within 6 months, Provide 4 hours fire rated barriers with 2 hours fire rated doors at

F4S9  |ground floor sub station room and generator room, which located at the adjacent
to final evacuation route.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
B3] & drawing at DIFE for approval and still has not started implementation work. On
30.8.2022: The factory has has not started implementation work yet.




S Location- 1st floor (Fabric stores) There were Fabric storage areas available at 1st
ﬁ@%ﬁ floor which were not separated with fire rated openings (doors & windows ) adjacet to
evacuation corridor.
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19,3, I

o Within 6 Weeks, Prepare proper plan and design for 2 hrs fire rated barrier with 1.5
hrs fire rated door for storage area.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
& drawing on 12/11/2018 at DIFE for approval. On 30.8.2022: The factory has not
submitted update drawing ( after review provide for correction) for approval from

DIFE.

A Location- 1st floor (Fabric stores) There were Fabric storage areas available at 1st
‘ﬁ‘@%ﬁ floor which were not separated with fire rated openings (doors & windows) adjacet to
evacuation corridor.
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S Within 6 Months, Provide 2 hrs fire rated barrier with 1.5 hrs fire rated door for
storage area.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
RS & drawing at DIFE for approval and still has not started implementation work. On
30.8.2022: The factory has has not started implementation work yet.




ool Location-Ground floor At ground floor of building, 3 nos gas boilers, Generator room &
WW substation room were located in the production floor, which required separation from
rest of the operational areas.
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Within 6 Weeks, Prepare proper plan and design for 4 hours fire rated barriers with

FESS |2 hours fire rated door at ground floor gas boilers, Generator room & substation
room , which located at the adjacent to rest of the operational areas.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
& drawing on 12/11/2018 at DIFE for approval. On 30.8.2022: The factory has not
submitted update drawing ( after review provide for correction) for approval from

DIFE.




oA Location-Ground floor At ground floor of building, 3 nos gas boilers, Generator room &
WCT substation room were located in the production floor, which required separation from
rest of the operational areas.
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Within 6 months, Provide 4 hours fire rated barriers with 2 hours fire rated door at
I ground floor gas boilers, Generator room & substation room , which located at the
adjacent to rest of the operational areas.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
B3] & drawing at DIFE for approval and still has not started implementation work. On
30.8.2022: The factory has has not started implementation work yet.

974 |Location-1st F ( Fabric godown) At ist F ( Fabric godown ), the storage area was
sHE=<|available in the factory building where smoke & heat vents was not available.
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FES9  |Provide smoke and heat vents on the roof / ceiling / wall at godown section.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: During the inspection of the factory has not
B3] been available smoke and heat vent. On 30.8.2022: During the inspection of the
factory has not been available smoke and heat vent.




Y |Location-1st F ( Fabric store) A slab opening is found on 1st floor ( Fabric store) slab,
s74&@%4| connecting 1st floor and ground floor.
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IS |Seal all openings in walls with fire resistant materials having 2 hours fire rating.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: In the factory has been unwanted slab
RS) openings found. On 30.8.2022: In the factory has been unwanted slab openings
found.




Location-GF to 1st F Aisle marking with arrow guiding and exit signage was not

A=
=S| available in all floors as well as some exit doors.
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E2LORIG
9.8 I
Provide aisle marking with arrow guiding and exit signage on all Evacuation
pathways or provided with overhead signage fixed at ceiling level. - Illuminated
IS |exit sign should be posted above the exit door, - It should be clearly visible at all
time, - Provide directional signs wherever necessary. - All exit doors should be
clearly marked for easy identification.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: Aisle marking with arrow guiding has not
&7 been not adequate in the factory. On 30.8.2022: Aisle marking with arrow pointers
is not sufficient in factory.

WIEER (3)
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"%4 |Location-All Floors Emergency lighting was not provided at all evacuation pathways of
s4&@ 4| working floors.
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The egress paths should be illuminated with emergency lighting with power back-

I up supply & illumination should be a minimum of 10 lux for all corridors & exit
doors. Aisles should be provided with a minimum 2 lux.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: During the factory, inspection has not been
RS found emergency lighting. On 30.8.2022: During the factory, inspection has not
been found emergency lighting.

‘ﬁ.@gql Location-All stairs Evacuation stairways were not provided emergency lighting.
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] The stairway should be illuminated with emergency lighting with power back-up
supply & illumination should be a minimum of 10 lux for stairway.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: During the factory, inspection has not been
W@ |found emergency lighting. On 30.8.2022: During the factory, inspection has not
been found emergency lighting.




o No, Any type of detectors were not provided in the factory.
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] Within 6 weeks, Produce design and plan for automatic detection system with
automatic fire alarm. (Also needs to cover the floors occupied by other tenants)
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
B3] & drawing on 12/11/2018 at DIFE for approval. On 30.8.2022: The factory has got
approval of fire alarm & detection drawing from DIFE.
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R o
o No, Any type of detectors were not provided in the factory.
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o Within 6 months, Install automatic detection system with automatic fire alarm.
(Also needs to cover the floors occupied by other tenants)
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
B3] & drawing at DIFE for approval and still has not started implementation work. On
30.8.2022: The factory has has not started implementation work yet.

BT Location-GF to 1st F No manual activation points were installed at 1st floor near exit. At
WCT ground floorthere was only 3 nos manual activation points provided for the whole
factory building which was not appropiately installed.
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IS |Install Manual activation call point at all exit routes
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
RS & drawing at DIFE for approval and still has not started implementation work. On
30.8.2022: The factory has has not started implementation work yet.




"W4E [Location- 1st Floor 03 nos. fire alarm were installed at ground floor of the factory
sl building which was loudly covered but at 1st floor no alarm system was installed.

Rl

ARG
E2LORIG
¢S, A
] An automatic alarm systems must be provided throughout the factory; the alarm
must be automatically triggered on detection of a fire.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
B3] & drawing on 12/11/2018 at DIFE for approval. On 30.8.2022: The factory has
been submitted all designs & drawing on 12/11/2018 at DIFE for approval.

<% [There has no practice of periodic checking of alarm call point, fire alarm to ensure
s{=&d|whether it is functional or not.
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S Factory management should checked alarm call points, alarm & detection system
periodically and maintained the record properly.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: During the inspection of the factory has not
RS) been provided any documents or records. On 30.8.2022: During the inspection of
the factory has not been provided any documents or records.




I |Location- GF to 1st F Total, 24 nos. of CO2 type, 25 nos. of ABC type extinguishers
s %f| were provided & properly tagged in the factory building, which was not adequate.
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] Provide fire extinguisher at GF to 1st F and to keep the record for re filling &

properly tagged.
EUESE

SRR 4T 77

R |00

Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The number of fire extinguishers has not
B3] been not adequate in the factory. On 30.8.2022: The number of fire extinguishers
has not been not adequate in the factory.
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w4 |The factory had no provision of periodic checking of fire pump or hydrant system with
LRIGE] maintaining record properly.
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FEFH  |Periodically check fire pumps & Maintain record properly.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: During the inspection of the factory has not
B3] been provided any documents or records. On 30.8.2022: During the inspection of
the factory has not been provided any documents or records.

There was no practice of periodic checking of hose performance to ensure whether it is

AT
FE<| functional or not.
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] The first aid hose and standpipe performance should be checked periodically and
properly tagged.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: During the inspection of the factory has not
NRTJ been provided any documents or records. On 30.8.2022: During the inspection of
the factory has not been provided any documents or records.




e Location-GF Factory had 78,000 liter underground water capacity which was
’ﬁ‘@%‘q connected to hose for fire uses to supply water during peak demand period which was
not sufficient.
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S Within 6 Weeks, Prepare plan and design for dedicated water storage tank for
firefighting operation as per RMG guideline.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
&S] & drawing on 12/11/2018 at DIFE for approval. On 30.8.2022: The factory has got
approval of fire standpipe & hydrant drawing from DIFE.
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e Location-GF Factory had 78,000 liter underground water capacity which was
WCT connected to hose for fire uses to supply water during peak demand period which was
not sufficient.
¥
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IS |Within 6 Months, Provide dedicated storage tank for firefighting operation
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
B3] & drawing at DIFE for approval and still has not started implementation work. On
30.8.2022: The factory has has not started implementation work yet.

A [Location-1st Floor (Fabric store) At 1st Floor ( Fabric store), combustible materials
sHE=5<d|were found near heat/ electrical source due to un-operational process of factory.
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Combustible materials should keep away from electrical appliances and all the
FIE&9  |lighting in 1st Floor (Fabric store) must have protecting covers and wiring must be

in conduits.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: During the inspection of the factory has not
been found protection covers on the 1st Floor (Fabric store) lighting. On
30.8.2022: During the inspection of the factory has not been found protection
covers on the 1st Floor (Fabric store) lighting.




w4 |Location—-GF to 1st floor No Back-up power supply was provided for manual fire alarm
4@ system of the factory.
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IS |Power backup supply should be provided for fire alarm system.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: During the inspection of the factory has not
&S] been found Backup power supply. On 30.8.2022: During the inspection of the
factory has not been found Backup power supply.




=W [Location- GF to st floor The available valid fire license was covered only 5,000sft of
sHE%<|GF which was not fullfill the total area of GF to st floor in fire license.
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I [Cover all units / floors in a valid fire license
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: During the inspection of the factory has
RS) been found fire license coverage area 1,68,173 sft. On 30.8.2022: During the
inspection of the factory has been found fire license coverage area 1,68,173 sft.
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oA Multi tenancy was available at the factory premises, automatic smoke detectors with
W‘T automatic fire alarm system is not provided for whole building. So single fire safety
management not exist.
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S Implement to a single fire safety management system with approvals from all
tenants in the factory building.
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Observation from the visit on 17.08.21: The factory has been submitted all designs
&S] & drawing on 12/11/2018 at DIFE for approval. On 30.8.2022: The factory has has
not started implementation work yet.
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